
PLANNING DIVISION 

COMMUNITY & NEIGHBORHOODS DEPARTMENT 

Staff Report 
 

 

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission 
 
From:  Krissy Gilmore; Principal Planner, Kristina.gilmore@slcgov.com or 801-535-7780 
 
Date: August 11, 2021 
 
Re: PLNPCM2021-00669 AT&T Conditional Use Project at 1269 S. Legacy View St.  

 CONDITIONAL USE 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1269 S Legacy View St. 
PARCEL ID: 14-11-477-001 
MASTER PLAN: Northwest Quadrant Master Plan 
ZONING DISTRICT: M-1 Light Manufacturing/ Inland Port Overlay 
 
REQUEST:    The applicant requests conditional use approval to enlarge the area used for ground equipment 
that is part of a project to co-locate wireless antennas (cell phone) on an existing monopole approved and 
installed in 2016 for Verizon (previous case PLNPCM2015-00961). The Planning Commission has final 
decision making authority for conditional use applications located in the Inland Port Overlay Zone. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the information and analysis in this staff report, planning staff recommends that the 
Planning Commission approve the AT&T Conditional Use petition PLNPCM2021-00669 at 1269 S Legacy View Street. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Plans 
C. Additional Applicant Materials 
D. Existing Conditions 
E. Analysis of Standards 
F. Public Process and Comments  
G. Department Comments 

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Proposal Details 
AT&T proposes to collocate wireless telecommunications equipment at an existing monopole site at the subject 
address.  The associated ground equipment is proposed for an enlarged lease area, next to the ground 
equipment for the existing antennas and structures (Verizon) approved via a previous conditional use petition 
in 2016.  The size of the additional ground lease area is proposed at 18 feet by 25 feet.  The zoning ordinance 
encourages and permits collocation of equipment but requires conditional use review if the antennas are more 
than 2 feet in diameter or when new ground equipment does not fit into the existing fenced (leased) area, 
which is why the proposal is going for conditional use approval.  
 
The equipment proposed for the monopole consists of three antenna sectors mounted at 79 feet high on the 
pole.  The existing Verizon antennas are at approximately 92 feet and the existing T-Mobile antennas are 
approximately 89 feet. The additional ground lease area will be fenced using the same materials as the existing 
fence. 
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KEY CONSIDERATIONS: 
Ground Lease Area Size 
The potential issue with this proposal is the size of the ground lease area.  The existing larger parcel upon which the 
equipment is/would be situated is 3.9 acres in size.  The proposed increased ground lease area is minimal when compared 
to the parcel size and will have no more impact than the current leased area.  Therefore, the proposed increase to the 
ground lease area is minimal and deemed not an issue. 
 
Federal Section 6409 Limits 
To facilitate the collocation of antennas and associated ground equipment, while recognizing the role of state and local 
governments in land use decisions, minor modifications to an existing cell tower qualify for a streamlined state and local 
review under Federal Section 6409. If a request to modify an existing facility is not approved within 60 days, it is deemed 
granted, unless the application is determined to not be an eligible facility under the act. The subject request has been 
deemed eligible under the FCC guidelines.  

 
DISCUSSION: 
The zoning ordinance prefers collocation over constructing new facilities.  The proposed antennas and increased lease area 
is minimal when considering the general surrounding area and size of the parcel.  Staff finds no reasons for concern with 
this proposal. Staff found no comments from city departments that could not be addressed or resolved during a 
construction permit review. 
 
NEXT STEPS: 
If approved, the applicant could proceed with the project, subject to any conditions, and would be required to obtain all 
necessary city permits.  If denied the applicant would still be able to proceed with the proposal under the FCC guidelines 
if it meets the applicable zoning code.  
 

 

  



 

  ATTACHMENT A:  Vicinity Map 

 



 

ATTACHMENT B:  Plans 
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ATTACHMENT C:  Additional Applicant Materials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

     

 _______________________________________________________________________________________________  

303-264-7455 
 

liz.walker@wirelesspolicy.com 
 

www.wirelesspolicy.com 
 

 

June 25, 2021 
 
Ms. Krissy Gilmore, AICP, Principal Planner  
Salt Lake City Corporation  
451 S State Street  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
 
SENT VIA E-MAIL:  kristina.gilmore@slcgov.com  

 
RE: Request for Modification to Existing Wireless Facility - Section 6409/47 CFR § 1.6100 (“6409”) 
  Site Address:  1269 South Legacy View Street, Salt Lake City, UT 84104  
  Prior Case: PLNPCM 2015-00961  
  AT&T Project No.:    UTL01221 / 14421264   
 
Dear Ms. Gilmore: 
 
On behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”), we are pleased to submit this request to 
collocate on the existing Wireless Communications site, at the location referenced above, as an 
Eligible Facilities Request for a non-substantial modification pursuant to Section 6409(a) of the 
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 and the corresponding Federal 
Communications Commission (“FCC”) implementing rules. 
 
Scope of Work 

 
AT&T proposes the following non-substantial modifications to this tower site, all of which comply 
with the site’s prior conditions of approval. 
 

Component Federal Section 6409 Limits AT&T’s Proposed 

Modification 

Increase height of original 
structure 

20 feet or less No increase in height 

Antennas extending 
horizontally from edge of 
structure 

20 feet or less Antennas extend less than 20  
feet horizontally from edge of 
structure 

Additional ground mounted 
equipment cabinets 

4 or fewer (does not include 
separately mounted radios and 

other pieces of equipment) 

1 walk-in equipment cabinet 
proposed   

 

Site Expansion  
Pursuant to the FCC Rule, a compound expansion less than 30 feet in any direction does not 
constitute a substantial modification, and therefore a modification proposing an expansion less than 
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30 feet qualifies as an Eligible Facilities Request.1 The compound expansion for this site is limited 
to 25 feet.  Because the proposed modification does not extend the compound by more than thirty 
(30) feet in any direction it qualifies as a non-substantial change.  
 

Conditions of Approval 

The FCC rule provides that a change is substantial if it does not comply with the conditions 
associated with the prior zoning approval, except that the limitation does not apply to 
modifications that are allowed under Section 6409(a), i.e., with respect to height and site 
expansions. We have reviewed and attached the original approval, and the proposed modification 
maintains the stated conditions of approval.  
  
FCC Shot Clock for Section 6409(a) Non-Substantial Modifications 

Because all of the 6409(a) criteria have been met to demonstrate that AT&T is not proposing a 
substantial change, AT&T requests approval of the enclosed application2, as well as any other 
authorizations necessary, for its proposed modification under Section 6409(a). The FCC rule 
provides that all authorizations related to 6409(a) applications be completed within 60 days after 
filing.3  Based on a filing date of June 25, 2021, and without accounting for any tolling, the 
projected shot-clock deadline for a decision is August 24, 2021.  
 
We look forward to working with you on this important project that will significantly improve 
wireless communication services in your community without requiring an additional site. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me or Brian Sieck, if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth Walker  
Vice President of Land Use Entitlements 
Wireless Policy Group, LLC  
 
Enclosures: FCC Rule for Section 6409 Applications (47 C.F.R. § 1.6100); Site zoning   
  drawings;  
 
cc: Jan Robinette, AT&T Project Manager  
 Brian Sieck, Smartlink Real Estate Project Manager    

 
147 C.F.R. § 1.6100(b)(7)(iv). 
 
2Note that a jurisdiction’s review of an eligible facility request is limited and “a State or local government may require the 
applicant to provide documentation or information only to the extent reasonably related to determining whether 
the request meets the requirements of this section.” 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(1) (emphasis added). 
 
347 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(2).   

Elizabeth Walker



 

ATTACHMENT D:  Existing Conditions 

Existing Conditions: 
The subject site consists of one lot, 3.9 acres in total area, utilized for the purpose of a truck freight facility.  The site is 
generally level with landscaping in the front yard, a primary building, and truck/trailer storage to the rear of the lot. 
 
The property is abutted by vacant parcels to the southwest and the east.  To the south, the parcel is utilized as a freight 
truck facility. To the north, the parcel is currently utilized as light manufacturing and office facility.  

MASTER PLAN CONSIDERATIONS 
The Northwest Quadrant Master Plan designates this site and surrounding area as ‘light industrial’ future land use.  The 
existing and proposed telecommunications facilities contribute to this designation. 
 
 



 

ATTACHMENT E:  ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS 

 
21A.54.080 Standards for Conditional Use 
 
Approval Standards: A conditional use shall be approved unless the planning commission, or in the case of 
administrative conditional uses, the planning director or designee, concludes that the following standards cannot 
be met: 
 
1. The use complies with applicable provisions of this title; 

 
Analysis: Analysis: The property is located in the M-1, Light Manufacturing and Inland Port Overlay 
zoning district.  The existing monopole and equipment were approved by conditional use application in 2017.  
The additional ground lease area and collocation of telecommunications equipment are permitted and 
anticipated in the M-1 zoning district. 

Finding: The proposed use satisfies this standard; staff finds the proposal complies with the applicable provisions of 
the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. The use is compatible, or with conditions of approval can be made compatible, with surrounding uses; 

 
Analysis The parcel on which the monopole will be located is currently used as a truck freight terminal building. 
The uses surrounding the monopole location are generally industrial in nature. The property abuts vacant parcels on 
the west and east, there is generally very little development in this particular area. The proposed telecommunications 
equipment will be compatible with the utilitarian uses and buildings in the immediate area. 

 
Finding: The proposed use satisfies this standard; it is considered compatible with existing and surrounding uses. 

 

3. The use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, and master plans; and 

 

Analysis: The proposed wireless telecommunications use is listed as a conditional use in the zoning ordinance and 

is deemed consistent with and supported by the Northwest Quadrant Master Plan (adopted 2017).  The master plan 

designates this site and surrounding area as ‘light industrial’.   

 

Finding: The proposed use satisfies this standard; it is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, 

documents, and master plans primarily because it supports the existing and intended industrial uses of this area. 

 

4. The anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use can be mitigated by the imposition of reasonable conditions 

(refer to Detrimental Impacts Chart below for details). 

 

21a.54.080B Detrimental Effects Determination 
In analyzing the anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use, the planning commission shall determine compliance 
with each of the following: 
 

Criteria Finding Rationale 

1. This title specifically authorizes the use 

where it is located 

Complies The wireless telecommunications use is allowed as 

a conditional use in the M-1 zoning district.  

2. The use is consistent with applicable policies 

set forth in adopted citywide, community, and 

small area master plans and future land use 

maps 

Complies The use is located in an area zoned and designed 

by the associated master plan as “light 

industrial,” see analysis from standard 3 above. 

3. The use is well-suited to the character of the 

site, and adjacent uses as shown by an analysis 

of the intensity, size, and scale of the use 

Complies The use is supportive of and similar to surrounding 

utilitarian and industrial uses. 



 

compared to existing uses in the surrounding 

area 

4. The mass, scale, style, design, and 

architectural detailing of the surrounding 

structures as they relate to the proposed have 

been considered 

Complies The proposal is not in conflict with the mass, scale, 

style, design or architectural detailing of 

surrounding structures or uses.  

5. Access points and driveways are designed to 

minimize grading of natural topography, 

direct vehicular traffic onto major streets, and 

not impede traffic flows 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact and is 

accessed from existing driveways. 

6. The internal circulation system is designed 

to mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent 

property from motorized, non-motorized, and 

pedestrian traffic 

Complies Traffic to and from the cell tower and lease area 

is limited to maintenance purposes only. There 

will be no impact on the subject or abutting 

parcels. 

7. The site is designed to enable access and 

circulation for pedestrian and bicycles 

Complies The site is not to be used on a regular basis and 

does not require regular access or circulation 

for pedestrians or bicycles. 

8. Access to the site does not unreasonably 

impact the service level of any abutting or 

adjacent street 

Complies Access to the site is existing and does/will not 

impact the service level of an adjacent street. 

9. The location and design of off-street parking 

complies with applicable standards of this code 

Complies Off-street parking is not required for this use.  All 

associated vehicle traffic will be for periodic 

maintenance. 

10. Utility capacity is sufficient to support the 

use at normal service levels 

Complies Use has access to all necessary utilities. 

11. The use is appropriately screened, 

buffered, or separated from adjoining 

dissimilar uses to mitigate potential use 

conflicts 

Complies The use will be required to meet all landscaping 

and screening requirements for the M-1 zone 

prior to the issue of a building permit. 

12. The use meets City sustainability plans, 

does not significantly impact the quality of 

surrounding air and water, encroach into a 

river or stream, or introduce any hazard or 

environmental damage to any adjacent 

property, including cigarette smoke 

Complies Use does not significantly impact sustainability 

plans nor does it encroach onto a stream or water 

way. 

13. The hours of operation and delivery of the 

use are compatible with surrounding uses 

Complies Once the installation is complete, the antennas 

and equipment will only have periodic visits 

from maintenance crews. 

14. Signs and lighting are compatible with, and 

do not negatively impact surrounding uses 

Complies The proposal does not include signs and lighting 

other than typical warning signs and lights for 

aircraft safety.  No negative impacts to surrounding 

uses are anticipated. 

15. The proposed use does not undermine 

preservation of historic resources and 

structures 

Complies The proposal does not involve an historic structure 

or resource. 

 
Finding: In analyzing the potential detrimental effects of the proposed use, Staff finds that the request complies with 
the criteria listed above in that there are no detrimental impacts anticipated with this proposed telecommunications use 
collocating at the existing site. 
 



 

ATTACHMENT F:  Public Process and Comments 
 

Public Notice, Meetings, Comments 

The following is a list of public meetings that have been held, and other public input opportunities, related to 
the proposed project: 
 
Community Council meeting 
The local community council (Glendale Community Council) scheduled this item for discussion at their July 
13, 2021 meeting. The applicant and staff discussed the proposal. The Council did not report any concerns at 
that time.  
 
Notice of the public hearing for the proposal included: 
Public hearing notice mailed on July 29, 2021 
Public hearing notice posted on July 29, 2021 
Public notice posted on City and State websites and Planning Division list serve: July 29, 2021 
 
Public Comments 
No public comments were received before this report was finalized. 

  



 

ATTACHMENT G:  City Department Comments 

Zoning: (Katilynn Harris): 
Chain link and barbed wire fence for new lease area not provided; must comply with applicable standards in 
21A.40.120. Height of proposed antennas shall not exceed 96" (8'). 
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